
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Gareth Streeter

Reserve Members: Felicity Flynn, Bernadette Khan, Clive Fraser, 
Stephen Mann, Leila Ben-Hassel, Niroshan Sirisena, Helen Redfern, 
Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir and Jan Buttinger

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 29 August 2019 at the rise of Planning Sub-Committee 
but not earlier than 6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Tuesday, 20 August 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 August 
2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 11 - 12)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 13 - 16)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:



3

6.1  18/05822/FUL 40 and 40A Warminster Road, South 
Norwood, London, SE25 4DZ (Pages 17 - 42)

Demolition of existing house at 40a Warminster Road and erection of 9 
new houses (8 three-bedroom and 1 four-bedroom) with 9 parking 
spaces; partial demolition of existing terrace house at 40 Warminster 
Road, to be rebuilt with new single storey extension and rear roof 
dormer widening adjacent vehicle access to the rear.

Ward: South Norwood
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  19/02451/FUL 170 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NF 
(Pages 43 - 62)

Demolition of the existing house, and the erection of a block of nine 
flats, with associating car parking, landscaping and associated works.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  19/02050/FUL 9B Haydn Avenue, Purley, CR8 4AG 
(Pages 63 - 82)

Demolition of existing bungalow. Erection of a 3 storey building with 
accommodation in the roof space comprising 9 residential apartments 
with associated parking and landscaping.

Ward: Kenley
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  19/00305/OUT Norbury Trading Estate, Craignish Avenue, 
Norbury, SW16 4RW (Pages 83 - 116)

Demolition of the existing buildings, erection of 3 to 5 storey and part 
6/part 7 storey building to provide 1,028 square metres B1 floorspace 
and 536 square metres D1 floorspace and 73 residential units 
comprising 50x2 bedroom, 12x1 bedroom and 11x3 bedroom flats, 
provision of associated off-street parking comprising 28 residential car 
parking spaces and 4 commercial parking spaces and provision of 
associated cycle storage and refuse storage, alongside associated 
landscaping and amenity space. (Application for outline planning 
permission with landscaping as the reserved matters).

Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill
Recommendation: Grant permission



4

6.5  19/00342/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 91, 
Bedwardine Road, Upper Norwood, London 
(Pages 117 - 134)

Demolition of garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey 
building to provide three flats together with landscaping, refuse and 
cycle storage as well as other associated works.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.6  19/00343/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 53, 
Bedwardine Road, Upper Norwood, London 
(Pages 135 - 152)

Demolition of existing garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-
storey building to provide six flats together with landscaping, 
refuse/cycle stores and other associated works.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.7  19/00346/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 21 
Bedwardine Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3AS 
(Pages 153 - 170)

Demolition of garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey 
building to provide six flats together with landscaping, refuse and cycle 
storage as well as other associated works (amended description).

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood
Recommendation: Grant Permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 171 - 172)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:



5

8.1  Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 173 - 234)

This report provides a list of cases determined (since the last Planning 
Committee) providing details of the site and description of development 
(by Ward), whether the case was determined by officers under 
delegated powers or by Planning Committee/Sub Committee and the 
outcome (refusal/approval).

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 15 August 2019 at 
7.05 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Gareth Streeter, Clive Fraser (In place of Sherwan Chowdhury), 
Niroshan Sirisena (In place of Muhammad Ali) and Michael Neal (In place of 
Ian Parker)

Also 
Present: Councillor Steve O'Connell

PART A

176/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 August 2019 
be signed as a correct record.

177/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

178/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

179/19  Development presentations

There were none.

180/19  Planning applications for decision

The Chair proposed for the order of the meeting to commence as follows: 
19/02486/FUL 8 Abbots Lane, Kenley, CR8 5JH; 19/01837/FUL 78 Higher 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Drive, Purley, CR8 2HG; and 17/01319/FUL Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon 
Road, South Croydon, CR2 0EA

181/19  19/02486/FUL 8 Abbots Lane, Kenley, CR8 5JH

Demolition of a single-family dwelling and erection of one 3 and 4-storey block 
containing 6 X 2 bedroom apartments and 3 x 3 bedroom houses with 
associated access, 11 parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Kenley

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Geoff James representing Kenley and District Residents Association and 
Mr Luke O’Shea spoke against the application.

Mr Michael White on behalf of the applicant, Aventier Limited, spoke in 
support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Steve O’Connell spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development due to the mass and density, a negative impact 
on street scene and character in the area and loss of private amenity space to 
neighbouring occupiers. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

At 7:39pm there was a fire alarm and the Planning Committee adjourned the 
meeting.
At 7:54pm the Planning Committee reconvened.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. There was a request for a condition 
requiring the use of mature shrubs and trees to the boundaries of the site to 
ensure that neighbouring amenity is not adversely impacted. Councillor Clark 
seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 8 Abbots Lane, Kenley, CR8 5JH.

Page 8



182/19  19/01837/FUL 78 Higher Drive, Purley, CR8 2HG

Demolition of existing detached dwelling and erection of a three/four storey 
building to provide a total of 9 units as well as associated refuse and cycle 
stores, landscaping, vehicular access and car parking.

Ward: Kenley

The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification.

Dr Nicola Aloysius on behalf of Foxley Residents Association spoke against 
the application.

Mr Paul Webster, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Steve O’Connell spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over intensification due to the site mass and density, insufficient 
parking, out of character and not respectful of the street scene. Councillor 
Perry seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. There was a request to maximise vegetation 
within the landscape to be captured within the condition, and the trees 
removed to be replaced with additional trees within the scheme. Councillor 
Clark seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 78 Higher Drive, Purley, CR8 2HG.

183/19  17/01319/FUL Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 
0EA

Erection of single storey workshop buildings for use as a car body repair shop 
and car storage (use class – sui generis).

Ward: South Croydon

The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification.

Page 9



Mrs Ann Darke spoke against the application.

Mr Zayn Corkett, site owner for Pace Accident Repair Centre, spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 
0EA.

184/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

185/19  Other planning matters

186/19  Planning Appeal Decisions (July 2019)

The report was received for information.

187/19  Planning Performance and Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information.

The meeting ended at 9.08 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular or
[...]
rd:    South Norwood 
Description:  Demolition of existing house at 40a Warminster Road and 

erection of 9 new houses (8 three-bedroom and 1 four-bedroom) 
with 9 parking spaces; partial demolition of existing terrace 
house at 40 Warminster Road, to be rebuilt with new single 
storey extension and rear roof dormer widening adjacent vehicle 
access to the rear. 

Drawing Nos:  475-201/P9, 475-202/P9, 475-203/P9, 475-204/P9, 475-205/P9, 
475-210/P3, 475-211/P3, 475-212/P4 

Applicant:  Miss Annie Reid RPS 
Case Officer:  Christopher Grace 

 

2  PROPOSED SCHEME 

2.1 This application was originally presented to Planning Committee on 9th May 
2019. The original committee report for the application is appended to this 
report, below. 

 
2.2 The Planning Committee deferred decision on the application for the following 

reasons: 
 

-  to enable a meeting between the adjoining landowners (an affordable housing 
provider) of the adjacent site along Warminster Road and the applicants, to 
discuss the possibilities of introducing an alternative vehicle and pedestrian 
access from the west;  

- to provide additional clarification on the partial demolition of no.40 Warminster 
Road;  

- to provide further clarification of the proposed drawings and 
- for members to visit and inspect the site.  

 
2.3 The meeting between the landowners of the adjoining site and the applicants 

took place on 23rd May 2019 with the Council officer in attendance. During the 
meeting the adjoining landowners expressed that they would have an interest 
in purchasing the application site with a view to providing 9 affordable homes 
with the proposed access off the established road along Warminster Road from 
the west. However such an agreement would be dependent on the principle of 
9 houses being acceptable on the site in planning terms. 

Page 19

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PJ0HX0JLK1A00


 
2.4 The applicants hav
[...]
icant to liaise with London Fire Services 
5) Any [other] informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport  
 

 That the Planning Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, 
by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as 
required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 9th May 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref: 18/05822/FUL   
Location: 40 and 40A Warminster Road, South Norwood, London SE25 

4DZ   
Ward: South Norwood  
Description: Demolition of existing house at 40a Warminster Road and 

erection of 9 new houses (8 three-bedroom and 1 four-bedroom) 
with 9 parking spaces; partial demolition of existing terrace 
house at 40 Warminster Road, to be rebuilt with new single 
storey extension and rear roof dormer widening adjacent vehicle 
access to the rear.   

Drawing Nos: 475-202/P6, 475-203/P6, 475-204/P6, 475-201/P7, 475-201/P1, 
475-211/P1, 475-212/P2 

Applicant/Agent: Miss Annie Reid 
Case Officer: Christopher Grace 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Houses 0 0 8 (6 person) 1 (7 person) 
Flats 0 0  0 0 
 

 

Totals 0 0 8 (111 sq.m) 1 (128 sq.m) 
 

Type of 
floorspace 

Amount 
proposed 

Amount 
retained 

Amount lost 
 

Residential 1148 sq.m 0 sq.m 170 sq.m 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
9 18 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the South 

Norwood Ward Councillor (Councillor Patsy Cummings) has requested it be 
referred to Planning Committee. Objections above the threshold highlighted by 
the Committee Consideration Criteria have also been received.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning
[...]
ll other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. Planning permission should be granted subject to a legal 
agreement for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out 
in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/02050/FUL   

Page 63

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 29 August 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   19/02050/FUL 
Location:   9B Haydn Avenue, Purley, CR8 4AG 
Ward:   Kenley       
Description:  Demolition of existing bungalow. Erection of a 3 storey building 

with accommodation in the roof space comprising 9 residential 
apartments with associated parking and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos:  251-D-00-Rev_A, 251-D-02-Rev_A, 251-D-03-Rev_A, 251-D-
08-Rev_A, 251-D-09-Rev_A, 251-D-10-Rev_A, 251-D-11-
Rev_A, 251-D-12-Rev_A, 251-D-13-Rev_A, 251-D-14-Rev_A, 
251-D-15-Rev_B, 251-D-16-Rev_A, 251-D-18-Rev_A, 251-D-
19-Rev_A, 251-D-22, 251-D-23, 251-D-24, 251-D-25, 251-D-26, 
251-D-27-Rev_A and 251-D-28.                        

Applicant:   Mr Justin Owens 
Agent:    
Case Officer:   Samantha Dixon   
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 5 bed  
Existing     1 
Proposed 
flats 

2 (1 x 2 
person) 

6 (2 x 3 person 
and 4 x 4 
person) 

1 (1 x 5 person) 0  

All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
9   17  

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor (Councillor 

Steve O'Connell) and Hartley and District Resident’s association (HADRA) have made 
a representation in accordance with the Committee Consideration Criteria and 
requested committee consideration and objections above the threshold in the 
Committee C
[...]
 account. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/00305/OUT   

Page 83

Agenda Item 6.4



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Report: 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA                                           29 August 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision                                      Item 6.4 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:    19/00305/OUT 
Location:   Norbury Trading Estate,  
Ward:  Norbury and Pollards Hill, Craignish Avenue, Norbury, 

SW16 4RW.       
Description:  Demolition of the existing buildings, erection of 3 to 5 

storey and part 6/part 7 storey building to provide 1,028 
square metres B1 floorspace and 536 square metres D1 
floorspace and 73 residential units comprising 50x2 
bedroom, 12x1 bedroom and 11x3 bedroom flats, 
provision of associated off-street parking comprising 28 
residential car parking spaces and 4 commercial parking 
spaces and provision of associated cycle storage and 
refuse storage, alongside associated landscaping and 
amenity space. (Application for outline planning 
permission with landscaping as the reserved matters) 

Drawing Nos:  T1_0_20100 Rev T1A ; T1_0_20101 Rev T1A ; 
T1_0_20102 Rev T1A ; T1_0_20103 Rev T1A ; 
T1_0_20104 Rev T1A ; T1_1_20100 Rev T1A ; 
T1_1_20101 Rev T1A ; T1_1_20102 Rev T1A ; 
T1_1_20103 Rev T1A ; T1_1_20104 Rev T1A ; 
T1_1_20402 Rev T1A ; T1_1_20403 Rev T1A ; 
T1_1_20404 Rev T1A ; T1_1_20410 Rev T1 ; 
T1_1_20411 Rev T1 ; T1_1_20412 Rev T1 ; T1_1_20413 
Rev T1 ; T1_1_20420 Rev T1 ; T1_1_20421 Rev T1 ; 
T1_1_20422 Rev T1 ; T1_1_20423 Rev T1 ; T1_1_23301 
Rev T1 ; T2_1_20402 Rev T2A ; T2_1_20403 Rev T2A ; 
T2_1_20404 Rev T2A ; T1_1_20405 Rev T1 ; B(20)E01 
Rev T1 ; T1_1_20099 Rev T1 ; T1_0_20099 Rev T1 ; 
T1_0_20201 Rev T1 ; T1_1_20201 Rev T1 ; T1_0_20202 
Rev T1 ; T1_1_20202 Rev T1 ; T1_0_20203 Rev T1 ; 
T1_
[...]
t - Warminister Road 40 and 40A SE25

	6.2 19/02451/FUL 170 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NF
	Item 6.2  170 Foxley Lane Purley

	6.3 19/02050/FUL 9B Haydn Avenue, Purley, CR8 4AG
	Item 6.3  9B Haydn Avenue Purley

	6.4 19/00305/OUT Norbury Trading Estate, Craignish Avenue, Norbury, SW16 4RW
	Item 6.4 Norbury Trading Estate Craignish Ave SW16

	6.5 19/00342/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 91, Bedwardine Road, Upper Norwood, London
	Item 6.5 Land A-O 91 Bedwardine Road SE19

	6.6 19/00343/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 53, Bedwardine Road, Upper Norwood, London
	Item 6.6 Land A-O 53 Bedwardine Road SE19

	6.7 19/00346/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 21 Bedwardine Road, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3AS
	Item 6.7 Land A-O 21 Bedwardine Road SE19

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions
	Appendix 1- decisions




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 29 August 2019 at
6:38 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Ian Parker, Felicity Flynn (In place of Muhammad Ali) and 
Helen Redfern (In place of Gareth Streeter)

Also 
Present: Councillors Leila Ben-Hassel, Badsha Quadir and Patsy Cummings

PART A

188/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 August 
2019 be signed as a correct record.

189/19  Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Roche disclosed that he was directly affected with all the 
applications relating to Bedwardine Road and will not participate in the 
meeting for those items.

Councillor Parker shared his interest of transparency that he resides on 
Foxley Lane.

190/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

191/19  Development presentations

There were none.



192/19  Planning applications for decision

193/19  18/05822/FUL 40 and 40A Warminster Road, South Norwood, London, 
SE25 4DZ

Demolition of existing house at 40a Warminster Road and erection of 9 new 
houses (8 three-bedroom and 1 four-bedroom) with 9 parking spaces; partial 
demolition of existing terrace house at 40 Warminster Road, to be rebuilt with 
new single storey extension and rear roof dormer widening adjacent vehicle 
access to the rear.

Ward: South Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Ms Annie Reid spoke on behalf of the Applicant, in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Patsy Cummings spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of a poor quality of design and a discordant layout not creating a 
positive sense of place. Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and carried with all ten 
Members voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of 40 and 40A Warminster Road, South Norwood, London, 
SE25 4DZ.

194/19  19/02451/FUL 170 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NF

Demolition of the existing house, and the erection of a block of nine flats, with 
associating car parking, landscaping and associated works.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Dr Margaret King representing Maple Residents Association spoke against 
the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Badsha Quadir spoke against the 
application.



Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. There was a request to impose on the 
current condition around trees to protect the screening at the rear, so that the 
landscaping would be retained and protected. Councillor Scott seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development and out of character with neighbouring 
properties in the surrounding area. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 170 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NF.

195/19  19/02050/FUL 9B Haydn Avenue, Purley, CR8 4AG

Demolition of existing bungalow. Erection of a 3-storey building with 
accommodation in the roof space comprising 9 residential apartments with 
associated parking and landscaping.

Ward: Kenley

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Chris Thorne spoke against the application.

Mr Spencer Copping spoke on behalf of the applicant, in support of the 
application.

Ward Member Councillor Badsha Quadir, spoke on behalf of referring Ward 
Member Councillor Steve O’Connell against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. There was a request for the replacement 
tress to be as mature as the ones removed. Councillor Prince seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of a negative impact the scheme would have on the street scene, the 
loss of 7 mature trees (6 grade C trees and 1 grade B tree), which will impact 
the character of the tree lining on the street, over development of the plot by 
mass and density, and a negative impact the scheme would have on the 
surrounding occupants private amenity space. Councillor Redfern seconded 
the motion.



The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The motion to 
refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 9B Haydn Avenue, Purley, CR8 4AG.

At 8:22pm the Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8.29pm the Committee reconvened the meeting.

196/19  19/00305/OUT Norbury Trading Estate, Craignish Avenue, Norbury, SW16 
4RW

Demolition of the existing buildings, erection of 3 to 5 storey and part 6/part 7 
storey building to provide 1,028 square metres B1 floorspace and 536 square 
metres D1 floorspace and 73 residential units comprising 50x2 bedroom, 12x1 
bedroom and 11x3 bedroom flats, provision of associated off-street parking 
comprising 28 residential car parking spaces and 4 commercial parking 
spaces and provision of associated cycle storage and refuse storage, 
alongside associated landscaping and amenity space. (Application for outline 
planning
permission with landscaping as the reserved matters).

Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Winston Stewart representing Scots Estates Norbury Residents 
Association spoke against the application.

Mr Kevin Goodwin the Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel spoke and made 
representations to the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Roche seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten
Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Norbury Trading Estate, Craignish Avenue, Norbury, SW16 
4RW.

At 9:22pm Councillor Roche left the meeting.



At 9:22pm the Guillotine was proposed and moved by Councillor Scott, 
seconded by Councillor Perry.

The following three applications were heard separately in its own merit; 
however, the Chair used her discretion to allow all the speakers to address 
the Committee once, where their representations was relevant to all the three 
applications. All speakers were given extra time.

197/19  19/00342/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 91, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London

Demolition of garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey building to 
provide three flats together with landscaping, refuse and cycle storage as well 
as other associated works.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mrs Cath Day spoke against all the three applications in relation to 
Bedwardine Road.

Ms Jennifer Turner and Ms Janinder Bhatti spoke on behalf of the Applicant in
support of all three applications in relation to Bedwardine Road.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Chowdhury seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to DEFER the application on the grounds 
to revisit the parking provision and revisit the overlooking of habitual rooms of 
block A. Councillor Parker seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour, three Members voting against and one Member 
abstaining their vote.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Garage Block And Land Adjoining 91, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London.

198/19  19/00343/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 53, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London

Demolition of existing garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey 
building to provide six flats together with landscaping, refuse/cycle stores and 
other associated works.



Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Chowdhury seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds that the scheme is non-compliant with policy DM 10.6 and DM 30. 
Councillor Parker seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Garage Block And Land Adjoining 53, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London.

199/19  19/00346/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 21 Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3AS

Demolition of garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey building to 
provide six flats together with landscaping, refuse and cycle storage as well 
as other associated works (amended description).

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Chowdhury seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds controversy to the policy DM 30 and DM10.6. Councillor Parker 
seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Garage Block And Land Adjoining 21, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3AS.



200/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

201/19  Other planning matters

202/19  Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information

The meeting ended at 10.27 pm

Signed:

Date:


